
. ' 

• 

• 

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 

DRESDEN NUCLEAR POWER STATION, UNIT 3 

DOCKET NO. 50-249 

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ASSE.SSHENT 

AND FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT 

7590-01 

The U.S. N1,.1clear Regulatory Conmission (the Commission) is considering 

issuance .of an amendment to Facility Operating L.icense No. DPR".'25 1ssu.ed to 

Commonwealth Edison Company, for operation of the Dresden ~uclear Power Station, 

Unit No. 3, located in Grundy County~ Illinois. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT ; . 

. Id~rtification of Proposed Act16n: 

The proposed amendment would consist of a change to.the operatirig license' 

to _extend th'e expiration ·date of the operating· license to January 12, 2011 for 

·Dresden Unit 3. · The: proposed license amendment is· responsive to the 1 i cens.ee' s 

··app1ication dated September 29, 1986. The ColTll'lission's staff has prepared an . · 

Environmental Assessment of t~e proposed action, "Environmental. 11.ssessment by 

the Office of Nuc~ear Reactor Regulation Relating to the Change in. Expiration 

Date of Facility Operating License DPR-25·. ·.Co111110nwealth Ed.ison Company, Dresden 
. ' ' 

Nuclear Power Station,. Unit No. 3, Docket Number 50-249, dated February26, 1990." 

Summary of Env ironmenta 1 Assessment:· 

The CommiSsion' s staff has reviewed the potentia 1 env ironmenta.1 impact of 

:the proposed change in the expiration date of the Operating License for the 

Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Unit No. 3. This evaluation considered the 

previous environmental studies, including the Final Environmental $tatement 

·for the Dresden Station dated· November 1973 9 and more recent NRC policy. 

· .. 



•. 

-2-

Radiological Impacts: 

The staff concludes that the·Exclusion Area, the Low Population.Zone and 

the nearest population center distances will likely .be unchanged from.those 

described in the· November 1973 Final Environmental Statement. Dresden Station 

. is located in a relatively low populated area. The. low population zone (LPZ) 

is approximately the area enclosed by an 8000 meter (5-mile) radius from the 

. ·plant.· The popul~tion in the a_rea surrounding the site has grown at a somewhat 

faster rate than projected in the FES for the year 1980 (10,415 ~ompared to 

8,048 projected). Current projections of p6pulation within the 50-mile radius 

bf the statibn are lower than the projection in the fES. The FES population 

proj.ection within the SO-mile radius for 1980.was 8,070,978 which is 28 percent 

greater than the 1980 census figures .for the area which total 6,301,641. · The 
. ' 

FES population projection within the SO-mile radius for the year 2000 was 
' . . . 

12~900,000. The current population prediction {based on projections from the 

Northeast IlJinois planning Corilmission, State of Illinois Bureau of the Budget, 
·. . ' . , . 

and Northeast Indiana Planning· Co11111ission) to the year 2010 i.s .7,366,S84 ·which 

is le~~ than the FES SO-mile prpjection for both 1980 and 2000. There. are n~ 

expected changes to the site· boundary, low population zone, or populati_.on · 

center distances. ·This small increase in the number of people living within 
• th.e 5-mi le zone,· the lower than projection population increase. within the 

SO-mile radius, and the continuing rural nature of the area indicate that the 

numbers of people.living around and within the vicinity of the plant should 

pose no problem to the proposed extension of the operating license. 

The additional period of plant operation would not.significantly affect 

the probability or consequences of any reactor accident. Station radiological 

effluents to unrestricted areas during normal operation have been well'within 



-3-

Commission regulations r.egarding as- low-as-i s-reasonab ly ... achievab le ·(ALARA) 

limits, and are indicative of future releases .• The pr:oposed additional years 

0 of reactor operation do riot_increase the annual public risk from reactor operation. 

Wi.th regard to normal plant.operation, the occupational exposure~ for the· 

Dresden Nuclear Statio~ have clrisely followed the national average for boiling 
. . . . 

water reactors.· The licensee is striving fo.r ·dose reductions in accordance ".'ith . 

. ALARA principle~ an~ the ~taff expects furth~r reductio~s to be achieved using ·, 

advanced technologies and equipment th~t will likely be.available. 

Accordingly, annual radiological impacts on man, both offsite and 

~onsite, .are not more ·severe than previously estimated in the FES, and our:· 

previou~ cost-benefit c·onclusions remain valid. 
(' 

' " . 

The·env.ironmental imp~cts attributable to· transportation of fuel to'·an~. :·" 
. . . 

waste from the ··Dresden Nuclear Statfon with res.pect to norma 1 conditions of 
' ... 

trans~ort and possible accidents in transport, would be bounded.as set forth 

in Summary Table S-4 of lO CFR Part 51.52. The values in Table S-4 would · .· .. . ·. 

·continue to repr~sent th~ ~Ontribution of transportation to t~e ~n~ironmental ._ . 

costs asso,ciated with plant operation. 

·~on-Radiological Impacts: 

The Commission has concluded that the proposed extension will not cause a 

.sign;ficant .increase in the impact to ihe environment atid will not change» any 

conclusions reached·_.by the Commission in _the FES. 

FINDJNG OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT 

The Commission has reviewed the proposed change to the expiration date of. 

the Dresden Nuclear Station, Unit 3, facility operating license relative· to the 



•' 

• 

Q. 
. -4-

requirements set forth in 10 CFR Part 51. Based upo~.the environmental assess­

ment, the staff concluded that there are no sign;ficant radiological or non­

radiological impacts associated with the proposed action and that the proposed 

license amendment will not have a significant effect on the _quality of the human 

environment. Therefore, the Commission has determined,. pursuant to 10 CfR 

51.31, not to prepare .an environmental impact statement for the'proposed 

ame.ndment~ 

.. For further details wit~ respect to this action, see (1) the ap~lication 

for amendment dated September ~9, 1986, (2) the Final Environmental Statement 

for the Dresden Nuclear· Power Station, Unit No. 3, issued November 1973, and .· 

(3) the Environmental Assessment dated February 26, 1990. These do~~ments . 

~re availabJe for public inspection at the Commission's Public .Docume~t 

·Room, 2120 L Street, N~ W., W~shingt.on,· ~.C., and _at the Morris .Public 

Library,-604 Liberty, ·Morr;s~·Illinois 60450. 

Dated at ·Rockville, Maryland, .this 26th day of Fe~ruary 1990. 

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION· 

cduu r:dcB:-~ . 
· · Bruce L. Burgess, Actffig Director·' 

'Project Directorate III-2 ' • . 
Division of Reactor .Projects III, IV, V 
. an~ Special Projects · 

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 




